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March 2, 2026

City of Tracy
333 Civic Center Plaza
Tracy, CA 95376

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
ENGINEERING DIVISION

MAIN 209.831.6400
FAX 209.831.6439
www.cityoftracy.org

Plan Holders of: Headworks Bar Screen 1 Replacement, Project CIP 74170

Subject: Addendum No. 3

Attached is Addendum No. 3 for the above-referenced project.

If you have any questions regarding this addendum, please contact Padmanjali
Vanka at Padmanijali.Vanka@cityoftracy.org via email.

Sincerely,

Padmanijali Vanka

Junior Engineer

Attachments:
1. Vertical Mounting Drawing.

2. Local Hire Good Faith Effort form.

3. Revised Bid Schedule

cc: Project File
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ADDENDUM NO. 3

March 2, 2026
Plan Holders of: Headworks Bar Screen 1 Replacement Project, CIP 74170.

All prospective bidders are hereby notified that modifications and/or changes are to be
made to the project’s documents for this project, as entitled above.

The following items indicate additions and/or deletions to the above-referenced project’s
documents and are hereby made a part thereof and are subject to all applicable
requirements thereunder as if originally shown and/or specified. This addendum
modifies the Bidding Documents and is hereby made part of the Contract Documents
for this project to the extent as though it was originally included therein.

This addendum shall be acknowledged either by 1) acknowledging on the Signature of
Bidder page of the Bid Proposal or 2) signing the last page of this addendum and

submitting it with the bid. Any proposal received that does not comply with this
requirement may be rejected.

The documents of this project are hereby changed as follows:

All prospective bidders are hereby notified that the following items indicate answers to
questions submitted by the bidders.

Item No. 1: Volume 3, Drawings, Sheet 41-E-110

Question: Sheet 08-N-005 shows PLC-5 is existing, but sheet 41-E-110 shows the
PLC-05 in "bold", indicating it is new. Please confirm PLC-5 is existing, not new?

Answer: PLC-5 shown on MCC-HDW ONE-LINE DIAGRAM (PARTIAL) is existing.

MCC-HDW ONE-LINE DIAGRAM (PARTIAL) have been modified as shown in the
following.
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MCC-HDW ONE-LINE DIAGRAM (PARTIAL)

Item No. 2:

Question: Sheet 41-E-110 MCC-HDW One-line Diagram (partial): Please confirm the
conduits for circuits [C9] and [A15] shown to run from the TJB to PLC-5 already exist
within the underground duct bank system. If the conduits are intended to be new,
provide routing?

Answer: That is correct. Buried Conduits for circuits C9 and A15 exist from PLC-5 to

the new TJB (supply and installation of new TJB is part of the proposed project). Refer
Item No.1.

Item No. 3:

Question: Spec. Section 40 90 00 generally appears to be from a previous, larger
project with an expanded scope. |.e. Paragraph 1.01B.7.a.1 is related to new controls
for new Primary Clarifier 2, which isn't part of this project's scope. This project will be
using existing signals at PLC-5; therefore no SCADA programming. Please confirm?

Answer:

Volume 2, Specification Section 40 90 00, PART 1 GENERAL, 1.01 Summary B 7. a1,
that read as follows.
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“a. Existing PLC, SCADA HMI Modifications General Sequence includes, 1) Addition of
new controls for new Primary Clarifier 2 and associated systems (upstream influent
gate, Primary scum pump, ground water dewatering, etc.) to existing PLC-06 in CP-06,
utilizing existing spare 10 points and 10 pointes currently” has been removed from the
specifications.

Item No. 4: Volume 1, Bid Schedule page. P-3

Question: Please describe what work intended to be covered and paid for under Bid
Item 5 - Miscellaneous Work?

Answer: Any unforeseen minor tasks arising during the installation of the bar screen
shall be categorized as Miscellaneous Work.

Item No. 5:

Question: Are there any domestic material requirements/Material certification required
(Buy America(n), AlS, BABA)?

Answer: There is no Buy America(n), AlS, BABA certification required for this project.
Item No. 6:
Question: Is there any vertical mounting along the sides of the bar screens?

Answer: Yes, there is vertical support along the sides of the bar screen, see attached
drawing to this addendum.

Item No. 7:

Question: Will the bar screen be isolated and in a dry state during the duration of the
work?

Answer: Yes, bar screen will be isolated by the City staff. Bidder is responsible for
pumping the contents to the adjacent channel and cleaning it.

Item No. 8:
Question: When is NTP anticipated for this contract?

Answer: NTP will be issued after the City Council approves the award of the contract.
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Item No. 9:

Question: What is the width of the existing bar screen to be removed?
Answer: The width of the existing bar screen is 3 ft.

Item No. 10:

Question: Is the bar screen to be salvaged and stored on site or hauled off and
disposed of by the contractor?

Answer: The bar screen needs to be removed, hauled off and disposed of by the
contractor.

Item No. 11:

Question: Please elaborate on the extent of the new concrete required for the bar
screen recess on 10-D-301. Are we just adding the fillets? Are we adding the anchors?
How much concrete is to be added? Can you please provide dimensions?

Answer: As shown below Detaill on Sheet 10-D-301, Volume 3 Drawings shows
existing fillets need to be squared off and then install dowels and fill with concrete.
Approximate dimensions of new concrete are 50 inches long, 36 inches wide and 12

inches deep.
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LINE OF NEW EQUIPMENT
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Item No.12:

Question: Is there any concrete demo, chipping, or saw cutting required?

Answer: No concrete demo, chipping or saw cutting is required other than grinding
fillets described in Item No.11.
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Item No.13:
Question: How close can we access the bar screen with a reach forklift?

Answer: Unlikely to reach the bar screen with a forklift. You will need a crane.

Iltem No.14:

Question: Is any of the work considered a "confined space"??

Answer: Yes, while entering the channel the confined space entry permit may be
required.

Item No.15:

Question: Is a SWPPP plan and implementation required?

Answer: SWPPP plan and implementation is not required for this project.

Item No. 16

As part of City of Tracy’s Local Hiring Policy referenced in contract document section
7.1 and in general conditions document section 9.1, Local Hire Good Faith Effort form
also needs to be submitted by bidder along with Local Hiring Policy form. City of Tracy
Local Hire Good Faith effort form has been attached to this Addendum.

Item No.17:

Question: Addendum 2 includes changes to the bid schedule. Will a revised P-3 Bid
Schedule page be issued?

Answer: Revised P-3 Bid Schedule has been attached to this Addendum.

Signed by:

444444444444444

Even G. Maréelo, PE., City Engineer
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Addendum No. 3 is hereby acknowledged by the bidder’s signature.

Name of Bidder's Company Authorized Signature

Date Title

END OF ADDENDUM NO. 3
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CITY OF TRACY
LOCAL HIRE GOOD FAITH EFFORT FORM

(To be Submitted with sealed bid no later than the date and time of the bid opening.)

Pursuant to Section 2.20.340 of Tracy Municipal Code a contractor submitting a bid to the
City for a Public Works contract shall agree to make a good faith effort to hire qualified
individuals who are Local Residents in sufficient numbers so that (with respect to such
Public works contract) no less than fifty percent (50%) of the total construction workforce,
including any subcontractor workforce, measured in construction work hours, is
comprised of Local Residents.

A "good faith effort” means a Contractor will take the following or similar actions to recruit
and maintain Local residents as part of the construction workforce:

- Contact local recruitment sources to identify qualified individuals who are Local
Residents;

- Advertise for qualified individuals who are local residents in trade papers and at
least (1) newspaper of general circulation within the City or the County of San
Joaquin, unless time limits imposed under the applicable Public Works contract
relative to the commencement and/or completion of work do not permit such
advertising;

- With respect to any portion of a Public Works contract to be performed by a
Subcontractor, identify Subcontractors whose workforce includes qualified
individuals who are local residents; and

- Develop a written plan to recruit Local Residents as part of the construction
workforce.

"Local Resident" means, an individual who is legally domiciled in the City of Tracy and
surrounding areas immediately preceding the date of the notice of solicitation or bid
advertisement by the City. An individual's domicile is his or her one and only true, fixed
and permanent home and principal establishment. An individual shall verify his or her
domicile upon request of the contractor or City by producing satisfactory documentation
such as a rent/lease agreement, utility bills, a valid state-issued driver's license or
identification card, or any other similar and reliable evidence.

Residents from the following ZIP codes are considered to be a Local Resident:

95376, 95377, 95391, 95304, 95330, 95206, 95234, 95231, 95203, 95202, 95204, and
95205.

I, [name], certify under penalty of perjury under the
laws of the State of California, that | am the Contractor’s
[position] and that | have made good faith effort to
hire Local Residents and to ascertain facts to the representations made herein. and shall
submit this certification with its sealed bid no later than the date and time of the bid
opening.
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In making this certification, | acknowledge the requirements of Tracy Municipal Code §§
2.20.330, 2.20.340, and 2.20.350 and am aware of Section 12650 et seq. of the
Government Code providing for imposition of treble damages for making false claims.
The City may require the Contractor to provide additional documents and Contractor
agrees to comply with any requests made by the City.

Signature Date
Exclusions and Exceptions

A. When a state or federal law or regulation applicable to a particular public works contract
prohibits a local hiring requirement;

B. When the City determines (by the City Manager or her/his designee), in accordance
with the requirements of this code or applicable state law, that a contract is necessary to
respond to an emergency which endangers the public health, safety or welfare; or

C. When the City determines (by the City Manager or her/his designee) that a suitable
pool of qualified individuals who are Local Residents does not exist for a
specific Public works contract.
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Bid Schedule

This Bid Schedule must be completed in ink and must be included with the sealed Bid Proposal. Pricing
must be provided for each Bid ltem as indicated. ltems marked “(SW)" are Specialty Work that must be
performed by a qualified Subcontractor. The lump sum or unit cost for each item must be inclusive of all
costs, whether direct or indirect, including profit and overhead. The sum of all amounts entered in the
“Extended Total Amount” column must be identical to the Base Bid price entered in Section 1 of the Bid
Proposal Form.

AL = Allowance CF = Cubic Feet SY = Square Yard EA = Each LB = Pounds
LF = Linear Foot LS = Lump Sum SF = Square Feet TON = Ton (2000 Ibs)
EXTENDED
BID T EV ITEM DESCRIPTION oy | uniT vl TOTAL
) ) AMOUNT
1 Mobilization 1 LS
2 Removal and Demolition of Existing
Bar Screen no.1, complete package 1 LS
3 New Bar Screen Package 1 LS
4 Installation of New Bar Screen
Package 1 LS
5 Miscellaneous work 1 LS
6 Demobilization 1 LS
TOTAL BASE BID: Items 1 through inclusive: $

[Note: The amount entered as the “Total Base Bid” should be identical to the Base Bid amount entered in
Section 1 of the Bid Proposal form.]

BIDDER NAME:

END OF BID SCHEDULE

Headworks Bar Screen 1 Replacement Project CIP No. 74170 BID SCHEDULE
P-3
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